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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


This decision grants in part and denies in part a complaint that Mr. Stump, Inc. (“Complainant”) filed on April 3, 2006.  The Complainant alleges, inter alia, that since 2003, Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (“Respondent” or “Verizon PA”) has misplaced its business name in various telephone directories, resulting in its customers being unable to locate it.  For relief, the Complainant wants the Commission to order various corrective actions.  Verizon PA answered the complaint and filed new matter on May 11, 2006.  The Complainant replied to the new matter on June 2, 2006.



On the same date, the Complainant filed a preliminary motion for a more specific answer.  Verizon PA answered the motion on June 13, 2006.  An Interim Order was issued on July 19, 2006 denying the motion.  On August 31, 2006, the Complainant petitioned the Commission for interlocutory review of the Interim Order.  This petition was denied by operation of Commission regulation.



A standard Prehearing Order was issued on July 19, 2006.  A telephonic hearing originating from the Pittsburgh offices of the Commission was held on September 20, 2006.  Christopher Paul Derby, Esq., the Complainant’s sole owner and operator, represented Mr. Stump, Inc.
  William E. Lehman, Esq., represented the Respondent.  The Complainant offered one exhibit that was admitted into the record.  The hearing generated 72 pages of notes of testimony.  Both parties filed main and reply briefs.  With the filing of reply briefs on November 30, 2006, the record closed.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Complainant, Mr. Stump, Inc., was incorporated in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in 1995 and currently has its principal place of business located at 271 Phoenixville Pike, Malvern, Pennsylvania.  Its sole owner and operator is Christopher Paul Derby, Esq. (N.T. 7‑8).
2. The Respondent, Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., provides business telephone service to the Complainant at the foregoing location (N.T. 46).

3. A business customer is entitled to receive one free single-line listing respectively in the White and Yellow Pages telephone directories (N.T. 47).
4. A business customer can order additional listings for a tariffed monthly rate of $3.25 each (N.T. 47).
5. Verizon Information Services, Inc. (“VIS”), an affiliate of Verizon Services Corporation, is under contract to fulfill the directory regulatory requirements for Verizon PA by publishing the White Pages and free listings in the Yellow Pages (N.T. 63).

6. The Complainant’s primary telephone directory for its main business listing is Delaware County Main Line, with Western Main Line Yellow Pages.  Its main and additional listings also appear in other White Page issues, i.e., the Delaware County Main Line, Western Main Line, Eastern Main Line, Western Delaware County, Chester, Southern Delaware County, Eastern Delaware County, West Chester, Southern Chester County, and Coatesville (N.T. 46).
7. Currently, Mr. Derby’s free main listing appears as Mr. Stump Grinding.  He also has charged additional listings, which are: AAA Stump Grinding; Stumps, Inc.; Derby, Christopher, Attorney; and Mr. DriveSeal (N.T. 47).
8. Until June 2004, Mr. Derby’s free main listing in the White and Yellow Pages was Stumps, Inc. (N.T. 50).

9. The listing appearing as “Mr. Stump” was actually a charged additional listing that Mr. Derby had ordered along with a few others (N.T. 50‑51).
10. In 1998, Verizon PA as a courtesy suppressed the charges for Mr. Derby’s additional paid listing of “Mr. Stump” (N.T. 51).

11. Also in 1998, Verizon PA, at Mr. Derby’s request, placed a “place listing as” indicator on his “Mr. Stump” listing to have the listing appear in the telephone directory in the M-I-S-T-E-R section as if the word “Mr.” was spelled out in full (N.T. 51).
12. In the 2003 telephone directory, Mr. Derby’s free main listing of “Stumps, Inc.” appeared where it should have, under “Stump” (N.T. 51).
13. Also in the 2003 directory, Mr. Derby’s additional listing of “Mr. Stump” appeared in the M-I-S-T-E-R section where it should have appeared (N.T. 51).

14. In 2003, VIS removed the cross-reference notation in the “Mr.” section of the directory that read “MR. – See also Mister” (N.T. 12‑51).
15. VIS removed this cross-reference notation, as well as other headings, such as “ST. – See also Saint,” because customer surveys indicated these cross-reference indicators were not helpful to its customers (N.T. 67).
16. Under its alphabetizing guidelines, VIS places abbreviations such as “Mr.” in a directory as if spelled out in full, such as M-I-S-T-E-R (N.T. 64).
17. Listing abbreviations as if spelled out in full follows historical industry practice (N.T. 64).
18. In the relevant 2004 telephone directories, all the “Mr.” businesses in the directories appeared in the “Mr.” section, but Mr. Derby’s “Mr. Stump” listing remained in the M-I-S-T-E-R section (N.T. 13).
19. These “Mr.” businesses appeared in the “Mr.” section of the 2004 directories, because VIS converted its indexing into a standard publishing system for the entire Verizon footprint (N.T. 66).

20. The “Mr. Stump” listing remained in the M-I-S-T-E-R section of these directories, where it should have, because the “place listing as” indicator that Mr. Derby had ordered in 1998 remained on the order and it had never been removed (N.T. 53, 66).

21. In January 2005, after reviewing these 2004 directories, Mr. Derby called Verizon PA’s business office and requested that the “place listing as” indicator be removed from the “Mr. Stump” listing (N.T. 54).
22. Verizon PA complied with Mr. Derby’s request, thus allowing his listing to default to the alphabetical position where the other “Mr.” businesses appeared in subsequent directory issues (N.T. 54).

23. The “Mr. Stump” listing has appeared, with one exception, with all the other “Mr.” businesses in subsequent issues of the relevant directories (N.T. 59‑60).

24. In 2005, the “Mr. Stump” listing was omitted from the Complainant’s secondary telephone books (N.T. 55).
25. Per its tariff at Pa. PUC No. 500, Section 1, First Revised Sheet 13, Verizon PA credited the Complainant for one-half of its telephone charges for the year 2005 (N.T. 55).
26. As a courtesy, Verizon PA also credited the Complainant for one-half of its telephone charges for the year 2004 as well (N.T. 55).

27. The total credits the Complainant received amounted to $220.16 (N.T. 55).
28. Verizon PA corrected the 2005 omission and the “Mr. Stump” listing has appeared correctly in all subsequent relevant telephone directories (N.T. 59‑60).

29. Verizon PA offers numerous alternative listing services that allow a customer to have their listings placed almost anywhere they want in the White Pages (N.T. 58‑59).

30. The default placement of a listing can be overridden by using a “place listing as” indicator.  This indicator would place the listing anywhere the customer wanted in a directory (N.T. 58).

31. A customer is also permitted as many additional listings as they want for a tariffed monthly charge of $3.25 each (N.T. 47‑58).

32. Verizon PA also provides a cross-reference listing, which can appear in a directory as “See Mr. Stump.”  This cross-reference can be placed anywhere the customer wants, such as under the “Mr.” section of the book and it refers the customer to the main listing in the directory (N.T. 59).
DISCUSSION


The complaint raises a single substantive issue for consideration in the case sub judice, i.e., whether Verizon PA provided adequate and reasonable service in publishing the Complainant’s listings in its telephone directories.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  The Complainant, however, also claims due process violations occurred during this proceeding.  These various claims will be addressed seriatim before turning to the substantive issue.
A.
The Alleged Due Process Violations

1.
The Motion for a More Specific Answer


The Complainant declined to address any substantive issue or the facts of record in either its main or reply brief to show that Verizon PA violated a provision of the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), a Commission regulation or Order.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §701.  Instead, the Complainant now argues that because its motion for a more specific answer to its complaint was denied, it could not adequately prepare or present its case.
  More specifically, the Complainant’s sole contention is that Verizon PA did not fully answer the complaint with regard to VIS’s involvement in the publishing and placement of its directory listings.


The Complainant, however, further misstates and mischaracterizes Verizon PA’s statements about the involvement of VIS with its listings (Complainant’s M.B., ¶¶7, 11, 18).  VIS
 is an affiliate of Verizon Service Corp. under contract to fulfill the directory regulatory requirements for Verizon PA by publishing the White Pages and free listings in the Yellow Pages (N.T. 63).  The Commission has jurisdiction to decide whether the Complainant’s free listings appeared reasonably in Verizon PA’s telephone directories.
   Likewise, Verizon PA has explicitly agreed that it is responsible for the way the Complainant’s free listings appeared in the telephone directories (Respondent’s R.B. at 3).  Accordingly, Verizon PA has fully answered the complaint with regard to the only issue in this complaint that the Commission has jurisdiction to adjudicate, i.e., whether it provided adequate and reasonable service in publishing the Complainant’s various free listings in its telephone directories.


Moreover, the Complainant’s assertion that Verizon PA did not adequately answer its 74 page, 124 paragraph, rambling, disjointed complaint is simply untrue.  Verizon PA’s answer to the complaint is itself 29 pages long and sufficiently detailed enough to allow a reasonable person a sufficient opportunity to determine which issues are disputed and which are not.  The fact that it may have not been to the Complainant’s liking or in an unexpected format is not the deciding factor.  In fact, the Respondent’s answer is quite detailed and in a format that respondents commonly use in this type of proceeding.  Therefore, this issue lacks merit.

2.
Complainant’s Exhibit Two


Complainant’s Exhibit Two purports to be a report of the Virginia State Corporation Commission that counsel for Verizon PA properly objected to on hearsay and relevance grounds.  It was admitted into the record only for legal argument purposes and not as evidence or proof of any fact in this proceeding (N.T. 38‑39).


The Complainant, however, relies on “Complainant’s Exhibit #2” to further its assertion that Verizon PA refuses to answer allegations about VIS.  The assertion is misplaced.  The issue in this case is whether Verizon PA provided reasonable service regarding the Complainant’s free directory listings.  Verizon PA never denies VIS’s involvement in the process of printing the Complainant’s free listings in the directories.  Verizon PA, through its answer and the testimony of two witnesses, addresses this issue.  Instead of focusing on this issue, the Complainant instead attempts to interject a completely irrelevant document involving another utility, Verizon Virginia Inc.  Because no foundation in fact or law exists to demonstrate its relevance here, this document fails to support both the complaint and the Complainant’s argument that the Respondent’s answer to the complaint is inadequate.  To reiterate, the relevant inquiry is whether Verizon PA provided adequate and reasonable service in publishing the Complainant’s various free listings in its telephone directories.

3.
Discovery


Next, the Complainant claims that because Verizon PA’s answer was inadequate, the Complainant was unable to conduct discovery (Complainant’s M.B. at 6, ¶13, 14).  The Complainant’s alter ego, Mr. Derby, is an attorney and as such, he is more fully aware than most of the discovery process available to learn facts and information that he may need to litigate the complaint.
  Yet, he inexplicably failed to do so.  The failure of a party to file an adequate answer, even if true, does not preclude an opposing party from conducting discovery.  The Complainant failed to propound even one discovery question, either formally or informally (Respondent’s R.B. at 3‑4).  Thus, the Complainant cannot bootstrap itself into a due process violation, when it caused the very situation of which it complains by failing to exercise its discovery rights.  Consequently, the only reasonable conclusion is that the Complainant waived its right to conduct discovery.

4.
Cross-Examination


Remarkably, the Complainant parlays its allegations of an inadequate answer and denial of discovery into further alleging that it was denied a chance to engage in meaningful cross-examination of the Respondent’s two witnesses.  Mr. Derby testified on behalf of the Complainant at the hearing (N.T. 7‑43).  In response, Verizon PA presented two witnesses.  One witness was from Verizon PA’s business office, who testified to the business office’s practices regarding the Complainant’s contacts and free listings (N.T. 44‑60).  A second witness, from Verizon Directory Services, testified regarding its publishing practices relating to free listings and Mr. Derby’s contacts with VIS regarding his free listings (N.T. 61‑67).  These witnesses were fully available for cross-examination regarding any issue involving the Complainant’s free listings, but Mr. Derby declined to exercise that right on behalf of the Complainant (N.T. 60, 68).  The fact that he declined to cross-examine these witnesses or believes he was unprepared to do so because he lacked discovery information, does not constitute a denial of due process.


In summary, all of the Complainant’s due process charges arise from a single mistaken belief that it was entitled to a different answer to its complaint.  This belief lacks any basis in law or fact.  Therefore, the Complainant’s due process allegations lack merit.

B.
The Substantive Issue

1.
The Burden of Proof


As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1954); and Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied its burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); and Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), affirmed, 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234.



Furthermore, one must exercise care to ensure substantial evidence in the record supports the decision of the Commission.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; and Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  The term “substantial evidence” means such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Philadelphia Gas Works v. Pa. P.U.C., 898 A.2d 671 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).  The pertinent inquiry is whether substantial evidence exists to support the Commission’s findings.  Elliot Co. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Shipley), 785 A.2d 480 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  The Commission has held that a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, supra.

2.
Analysis


a.
Placement of the Complainant’s Free Directory Listings


The Public Utility Code does not require perfect service, but rather adequate and reasonably continuous service.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  The issue in this case is whether Verizon PA provided adequate and reasonable service to the Complainant in placing its free White Page and single-line Yellow Page listings (“free listings”) in the directories in which the Complainant’s business listing appeared.
   In other words, were the Complainant’s free listings listed adequately and reasonably in the chosen directories?


The complaint focuses on the White Page listing of “Mr. Stump”
 in Complainant’s 2003-2005 telephone directories.  Complainant’s case is premised upon the belief that Verizon PA’s telephone books are incorrectly alphabetized, which causes the “Mr. Stump” listing to appear in the directory in an alphabetical position that is different from where the Complainant believes it should be.  Contrary to the Complainant’s view, the evidence clearly shows, the “Mr. Stump” listing always appeared in the telephone books under standard alphabetizing guidelines or followed Mr. Derby’s requests.


Mr. Derby called Verizon PA’s business office in 1998
 complaining that when he established service in 1996, he was never given a choice as to where his paid additional business listing of “Mr. Stump” would appear (N.T. 51).
  As a courtesy, Verizon PA at that time agreed to suppress the charges for this listing and provided a “place listing as” indicator
 on the “Mr. Stump” listing so that the “Mr. Stump” listing would appear in the directory under the M-I-S-T-E-R section, i.e., as if Mister was spelled out in full (N.T. 51).  This indicator always remains in place, unless someone orders it removed (N.T. 51, 66).  Because the “place listing as” indicator remained in place per Mr. Derby’s instruction, the “Mr. Stump” listing always appeared in the M-I-S-T-E-R section of the White Pages (N.T. 51).



The Complainant apparently accepted placement of the “Mr. Stump” listing in the M-I-S-T-E-R section until 2003, when VIS decided to remove a cross-reference notation in the “Mr.” section of the book that read, “MR – See also Mister” (N.T. 12, 51).  VIS made this business decision, because surveys of its customers disclosed these cross-reference notices were not helpful to its customers (N.T. 67).  VIS dropped this heading, as well as other non-useful headings, from the books to save space (N.T. 67).  No evidence appears in the record to suggest that removing these headings had any effect on the Complainant’s business.  Furthermore, no other businesses complained nor is there any evidence in the record that any other business were otherwise negatively affected by this decision (N.T. 58, 67).


The Complainant also takes issue with a 2004 occurrence where all the “Mr.” businesses appeared in the telephone directories in the “Mr.” section, but the “Mr. Stump” listing remained in the M-I-S-T-E-R section (N.T. 13).  The uncontradicted record clearly establishes that VIS made the change as part of converting its indexing into a standard publishing system for the entire Verizon footprint (N.T. 66).  The “Mr. Stump” listing remained in the M-I-S-T-E-R section of the same directories, because the “place listing as” indicator that Mr. Derby ordered in 1998 was never removed (N.T. 53, 66).  Thus, contrary to the Complainant’s speculation, the “Mr. Stump” listing was not left where it was in retaliation for any complaints that Mr. Derby might have made to Verizon PA (N.T. 54, 66).  Accordingly, Mr. Derby’s suggestion that Verizon PA re-positioned all the “Mr.” businesses, except for his, because of his complaints, is simply unfounded.


After reviewing the 2004 directories in which his business appeared, Mr. Derby called Verizon PA’s business office in January 2005 and requested that the “place listing as” indicator be removed from the “Mr. Stump” listing (N.T. 54).  Verizon PA immediately complied, allowing this listing to default to an alphabetical position with other “Mr.” businesses in subsequent issues (N.T. 54).  The “Mr. Stump” listing has appeared, with one exception as noted, infra, with all other “Mr.” businesses in subsequent directories (N.T. 59‑60).


Accordingly, the record provides clear and convincing evidence that Verizon PA’s handling of the Complainant’s “Mr. Stump” listing was adequate and reasonable.  The listing always appeared properly under appropriate alphabetizing guidelines or the Complainant’s requests.  Therefore, the Complainant has not carried its burden of proving that Verizon PA provided inadequate or unreasonable service with respect to placement of its free “Mr. Stump” directory listing.


b.
The 2005 Omission


One omission occurred in 2005 when the Complainant’s “Mr. Stump” listing failed to appear in its chosen secondary telephone books (N.T. 55).
  When notified, Verizon PA rectified this situation by crediting the Complainant for one-half of its telephone charges for the year 2005 in accordance with Verizon PA’s tariff.  Id.  As a courtesy, Verizon PA also credited the Complainant for one-half of its telephone charges for the year 2004 as well.
  Id.  The total credits amounted to $220.16.  Id.  Verizon PA corrected the omission and the “Mr. Stump” listing appeared correctly in all subsequent telephone books (N.T. 59‑60).


For its part, Verizon PA posits any additional relief the Complainant seeks is barred by the doctrine of accord and satisfaction.  Luchacher v. Kerson, et al., 335 Pa. 79, 48 A.2d 857 (1946); and Hayden v. Coddington, 169 Pa. Superior Ct. 174, 82 A.2d 285 (1951).  So far as demanding any additional damages, Verizon PA argues its tariff, which is tantamount to law,
 supplies the only remedy (Respondent’s M.B. at 10).


As a creature of legislation, the Commission possesses only the authority the State Legislature has specifically granted to it in the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq.  Its jurisdiction must arise from the express language of the pertinent enabling legislation or by strong and necessary implication therefrom.  Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 1191 (1977); Allegheny County Port Authority v. Pa. P.U.C., 427 Pa. 562, 237 A.2d 602 (1967); Behrend v. Bell of Pa., 257 Pa. Superior Ct. 35, 390 A.2d 233 (1978); Pa. Department of Highways v. Pa. P.U.C., 198 Pa. Superior Ct. 87, 182 A.2d 267 (1962); and City of Erie v. Pa. Electric Co., 383 A.2d 575 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).  Since the Code is silent on the issue, the Commission has no jurisdiction to award money damages.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982); Optimum Image, Inc. v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 410 Pa. Superior Ct. 475, 600 A.2d 553 (1991); and Schriner v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co., 348 Pa. Superior Ct. 177, 501 A.2d 1128 (1985).  But, the Commission has exclusive authority to determine whether a public utility has furnished adequate and reasonable service.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Thus, the issue for this tribunal becomes not what monetary award the Complainant might be entitled to, but whether a violation of the Code occurred.


As noted in Answerphone, Inc. v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 70 (1993):

“Adequacy,” “efficiency,” and “reasonableness” are not black-or-white, absolute criteria; instead due to their relativistic nature, the decision-maker must necessarily examine all facts and circumstances in order to adjudge whether it would be fair and just to conclude that the utility failed to act in minimally acceptable fashion with regard to adequacy of the service it furnished.
Examining these circumstances, one gleans the indisputable fact that Verizon PA omitted the listing for “Mr. Stump” in three secondary directories in 2005 for the Complainant.
  Verizon PA offers no explanation for the omission.  One could foresee that omission of a directory listing for a business might have serious consequences.  Therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that the Respondent furnished inadequate and unreasonable service by omitting the subject listing from these directories.  Unlike the cases cited for our review in Moser v. PECO Energy Co., 2003 WL 22860199 (Pa. PUC); Maldonado v. Pocono Water Co., 1994 Pa. PUC Lexis 93; Answerphone, Inc. v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 1993 Pa. PUC Lexis 70; and Trautman v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-20065809 (Initial Decision dated April 21, 2006; adopted as Commission final decision by Order entered June 2, 2006), the directory listing service here does not involve the use and testing of new equipment and services.  Instead, directory listing is a rather simple service that has existed for a number of years.  Therefore, substantial evidence supports a finding that the Respondent furnished inadequate and unreasonable service by omitting the Complainant’s listing from these directories in 2005.


c.
A Civil Penalty


Pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, the Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Code, its regulations or its orders.  As detailed, supra, the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by omitting the subject listing from these directories.  The Complainant, however, is not seeking imposition of a civil penalty here.  Moreover, in view of the efforts the Respondent voluntarily expended in time and money to investigate and mitigate the Complainant’s service problems, no civil penalty appears warranted.  See, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic‑Pa., Inc., et al., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).


d.
Reasonable Alternative Listing Services


Finally, to the extent the Complainant is seeking any further relief, Verizon PA offers numerous alternative listings services that allow a customer to have their listings placed almost anywhere they want in the White Pages directories (N.T. 58‑59).  For example, Verizon PA can override the default placement of a listing by using a “place listing as” indicator as described above (N.T. 58).  A “place listing as” indicator is an exception instruction that lets the publisher know to place the listing in a specific section of the White Pages (N.T. 51).  This indicator can place the Complainant’s listing anywhere it wants in a directory (N.T. 58).  In fact, the Complainant used this placement option for its “Mr. Stump” listing from 1998 to 2005.  Id.


The Complainant also may request as many additional listings as it wants (N.T. 59).  Verizon PA’s business customers receive one free main listing in the White and Yellow Pages directories, but they can order additional listings for a tariffed monthly charge of $3.25 each (N.T. 47, 58).  The Complainant has ordered many additional listings over the years and it has taken advantage of this service (N.T. 47, 50-51, 53-54, 56-57).  Finally, Verizon PA offers an option called a “cross-reference listing,” which would appear in a directory as “See Mr. Stump” (N.T. 59).  Verizon PA can locate this cross-reference anywhere a customer wants, such as under the “Mr.” section of the book, and refer a customer to the main listing.  Id.


For all of these reasons, the complaint will be granted in part and denied in part.  To the extent the complaint raises an issue of the Respondent failing to provide the Complainant with reasonable and adequate service by omitting the subject listing from three directories in 2005, the complaint will be granted.  In all other respects, the complaint will be denied.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding to the extent discussed in this decision.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §§701, et seq.
2. The Complainant’s claims of due process violations in this proceeding are without merit.  See, Schneider v. Pa. P.U.C., 479 A.2d 10 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).
3. The Complainant has met its burden of proving the Respondent provided unreasonable and inadequate service by omitting the Complainant’s listing from three telephone directories in 2005.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §§332(a) & 1501.

4. In all other respects, the Complainant has not proven that it is entitled to any further relief.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).
5. Under the circumstances, no civil penalty for this violation of the Public Utility Code is warranted.  See, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic‑Pa., Inc., et al., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



That the complaint of Mr. Stump, Inc. against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., docketed at No. C‑20066082, is hereby granted in part and denied in part.  To the extent the complaint raises an issue of the Respondent failing to provide the Complainant with reasonable and adequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by omitting the Complainant’s listing from three telephone directories in 2005, the complaint is hereby granted.  In all other respects, the complaint is hereby denied.
Date:  February 14, 2007

















John H. Corbett, Jr.








Administrative Law Judge

� 	Petitions for Commission review and answer, which are not granted within thirty (30) days of filing, are deemed to be denied.  See, 52 Pa. Code §5.303(b).


� 	See, 52 Pa. Code §§1.21�1.23.


� 	See, Complainant’s Preliminary Motion for a More Specific Pleading and Reply to New Matter and Affirmative Defenses, together with the Interim Order Denying Motion for a More Specific Pleading (Order issued July 19, 2006) (N.T. 25�26).





� 	VIS is not regulated by the Commission.





� 	The “free” single-line or straight-line listing in the directory, in both the White and Yellow Pages, is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.  Donald L. Williams v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C�20043753 (Order entered July 11, 2006).  Although the original complaint also alleged facts associated with the Complainant’s paid directory advertising, I explained at the hearing that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over claims involving paid directory advertising (N.T. 20).  Felix v. Pa. P.U.C., 187 Pa. Superior Ct. 578, 146 A.2d 347 (1959); and John Cardone v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 76 Pa. P.U.C. 371 (1992).





� 	See, 52 Pa. Code §§5.321, et seq. and Prehearing Order of July 19, 2006 at ¶9.


� 	Mr. Derby’s primary directory for the main business listing is Delaware County Main Line, with Western Main Line Yellow Pages.  His main and additional listings also appear in other White Page issues, i.e., the Delaware County Main Line, Western Main Line, Eastern Main Line, Western Delaware County, Chester, Southern Delaware County, Eastern Delaware County, West Chester, Southern Chester County, and Coatesville (N.T. 46).





� 	Through the years, Mr. Derby has had numerous iterations of his main and additional listings appearing in his chosen telephone directories (N.T. 47, 50-51, 53-54, 56-57).  Currently, his main listing is Mr. Stump Grinding.  He also has ordered charged additional listings, which include: AAA Stump Grinding; Stumps Inc.; Derby, Christopher, Attorney; and Mr. DriveSeal (N.T. 47).





� 	Verizon PA’s records do not extend back beyond that point (Respondent’s M.B. at n. 10).





� 	Verizon PA’s business customers receive one free main listing in the White and Yellow Pages, but they can order additional listings for a tariffed monthly charge of $3.25 each (N.T. 47).





� 	A “place listing as” indicator is an exception-instruction that directs the publisher to place the listing in a specific section of the White Pages (N.T. 51, 66).





� 	Under VIS’s alphabetizing guidelines, abbreviations such as “Mr.” are placed in the directory as if spelled out in full, such as M-I-S-T-E-R (N.T. 64).  Listing abbreviations as if spelled out in full follows historical industry practice.  There is a whole list of such abbreviations, i.e., “St.” is listed as Saint (N.T. 64).


� 	These are the West Chester, Southern Chester County, and Coatesville directories (N.T. 55).





� 	As explained supra, the “Mr. Stump” listing appeared in the M-I-S-T-E-R section of the 2004 directories, because the “place listing as” indicator that Mr. Derby had requested in 1998 remained in effect at that time (N.T. 55).





� 	See, Brockway Glass Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).


� 	See, footnote 13, supra.
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